
This action is to approve the exchange of a portion of the County of Los Angeles current Federal 
funds with the State of California for non-Federal funds from the State Highway Account in the 
amount of $950,813 and for the State of California to pay the County of Los Angeles $100,000 in 
State of California matching funds for Fiscal Year 2011-12.

SUBJECT

July 17, 2012

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

APPROVE THE EXCHANGE OF FEDERAL FUNDS FOR NON-FEDERAL FUNDS 
THROUGH THE FEDERAL APPORTIONMENT EXCHANGE PROGRAM 

AND STATE MATCH PROGRAM
(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS)

(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

Approve and instruct the Chairman of your Board to sign an agreement between the County of Los 
Angeles and the State of California that assigns the County of Los Angeles apportionment of Federal 
funds in the amount of $950,813 to the State of California in exchange for an equal amount of non-
Federal State Highway Account funds and allocates to the County of Los Angeles $100,000 in State 
matching funds from the State Highway Account for Fiscal Year 2011-12, for a total payment to the 
County of Los Angeles of $1,050,813.

ctalamantes
New Stamp

ctalamantes
Typewritten Text

ctalamantes
Typewritten Text
27	July 17, 2012



PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The purpose of the recommended action is to approve the enclosed agreement to execute the 
exchange of funds and to receive the annual allocation of State of California matching funds.  The 
use of Federal funds by the County of Los Angeles for highway projects requires conformance with 
certain detailed documentation processes.  By accepting non-Federal State Highway Account funds 
in exchange for Federal funds from the State, the County is relieved of these Federal documentation 
requirements.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

The Countywide Strategic Plan directs the provision of Operational Effectiveness (Goal 1).  This 
action provides the County with less restrictive funds to improve its roads for the benefit of the 
motoring public.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

There will be no impact to the County General Fund.

After execution of this agreement, the Department of Public Works will prepare and submit an 
invoice to the State in the amount of $1,050,813.  Once received, these funds will be utilized for 
projects in the Recommended Fiscal Year 2012-13 Road Fund Budget.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Under the Federal Safe Accountable Flexible Efficient Transportation Equity Act:  A Legacy for 
Users, the California Department of Transportation allocates the Regional Surface Transportation 
Program (RSTP) funds to metropolitan planning organizations or regional transportation planning 
agencies that in turn apportion these funds to counties based on specified formulas.  

In accordance with Section 182.6(h)(2) of the Streets and Highways Code, the County may 
exchange a portion of its RSTP funds for non Federal State Highway Account funds.  Additionally, 
Section 182.9 of the Streets and Highways Code requires that the State allocate to each county an 
amount not to exceed $100,000 each fiscal year from non-Federal funds in the State Highway 
Account as match for the Federal funds allocated to each county pursuant to Section 182.6.  The 
agreement provides for the exchange of $950,813 of the County's apportionment of RSTP funds and 
claims $100,000 in State matching funds for Fiscal Year 2011-12, for a total of $1,050,813 in non-
Federal State Highway Account funds.
 
The agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form by County Counsel.

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

The proposed activity is not a project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act because it 
is an activity that is excluded from the definition of a project by Section 15378(b)(4) of the State 
California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.  This proposed action would create a government 
funding mechanism that does not involve any commitment to a specific project resulting in a 
potentially significant physical impact on the environment.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
7/17/2012
Page 2



IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

The funds covered under this agreement will be used on future transportation improvement projects 
in the County.

CONCLUSION

Please return one adopted copy of this letter and two originals of the agreement to the Department 
of Public Works, Programs Development Division.  After the agreement has been executed by 
Caltrans, Public Works will return a fully executed agreement to the Executive Office.

GAIL FARBER

Director

Enclosures

c: Chief Executive Office (Rita Robinson)
County Counsel
Executive Office

Respectfully submitted,

GF:JTW:pr

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
7/17/2012
Page 3














